Kentucky Public Service Commission
c/o Ms. Talina Matthews
211 Sower Boulevard
P.O. Box615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Dear Ms. Matthews:

RECE.i\lt::iJ
OCT 14 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE·
COMMISSION

Case No. 2016-00365

This is to advise, in accordance with the Cominission's Administrative Regulation 807
KAR 5:001, Section 16(2), that, after 30 days from October 13, 2016, Farmers Rural
Electric Cooperative Corporation int.ends to. file an. application for an increase in its retail
rates based on a historical test year ending December 31, 2015.

Please contact nic with any questions yriu have concerning this matter.

Respectfully subznitted,

William T. Prather
President & CEO

Copy to:
Hon. Andrew Beshear, Attorney General
Attn: Office of Rate Intervention
I 024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 I

Farmers RECC is an equal opporlzmiiy employer.

www .fannersrecc.com

A T<ruchstone Energy"Coopera~ive ~T_,;.i -

ExhibitF
Page I of74

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Statement of Operations

Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 2015 ProForma
No. Description Actual Adjustments 1 TestY ear

I Op.erating Revenue ($) ($) ($)

2 Rate Schedules 48,538,417 (2,772,113) 45,766,304

3 Other 934,364 934,364

4 Total Operating Revenue 49,472,781 (2, 772,113) 46,700,668

5 Operating Expenses

6 Cost of Purchased Power 36,226,666 (2,716,606) 33,510,060

7 Transmission - 0 & M

8 Distribution - Operation 1,740,525 (11,704) 1,728,821

9 Distribution - Maintenance . 2,969,616 (11,221) 2,958,395

10 Consumer Accounts 1,108,315 (8,894) . 1,099,421

11 Consumer Service & Information 121,986 (1,283) 120,703
12 Sales

13 Administrative & General 2,147,127 (15,911) 2,131,216
14 Depreciation & Amortization 2,744,248 213,136 2,957,384

15 Taxes -Property 597,804 28,332 626,136
16 Taxes -Other 64,482 64,482

17 Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,769,176 1,769,176
18 Other Interest Expense 11,144 11,144

19 Other Deductions 2,830 2,830

20 Total Operating Expenses 49,503,919 (2,524,153) 46,979,766
Patronage Capital & Operating Margins (line 4

21 minns line 20) (31,138) (247,960) (279,098)

22 Non Operating Margins - Interest 52,038 52,038

23 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction

24 Income (Loss) from Equity Investments (12,108) {12,108)

25 Non Operating Margins - Other 14,373 14,373

26 Generation and Transmission Capital Credits 2,372,445 (2,372,445)

27 Other Capital Credits and Patronage Dividends 98,868 98,868
28 Extraordinary Items

Patronage Capital or Margins (lines 21 through

29 28) 2,494,478 {2,620,405) (125,927)

Reference Page 2 for a sunimary of adjustments and page references to supporting schedules.

2016-10-14 Farmers RevReq PSE 11111/2016

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a)
' Description

I. Revenues

Schedule A- Adjustmenno Remove FAC Revenue

Schedule A -Adjustment to Remove ESR Revenue

Schedule A -Adjustment to Revenue for Normalization

II. Purchased Power
Schedule B - Purchased Power

III. Distribution- Operations
Schedule C - Payroll
ScheduleD -Payroll Related Expenses
Schedule E- Depreciation (Charged-to-Clearing Adjustment)

IV. Distribution -Maintenance

[…]

University of California, Irvine, CA
Master of Arts Degree in French Literature, 2007

University of Missouri, Columbia, MO

Page I of 2

Addendum 1 - Curriculum Vitae - Lance C. Schafer

Bachelor of Arts Degree in English, 1998

Continuing Education Courses:
• Passed the CF A level one exam in December, 2013

ADDENDUM REFERENCES- EXPERT TESTIMONY

Case or Jurisdiction Docket. No.

Missouri ER-2014-0258

Missouri ER-2014-0351

Page 2 of2

Exhibit G-5
Page 20 of 20

Description

I filed cost of capital
testimony on behalf of the
Office of the Public Counsel
in Union Electric Company
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's rate
case.

I filed cost of capital
testimony on behalf of the
Office of the Public Counsel
in the Empire District Electric
Company's rate case.

ExhibitH
Page 1 of6

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Statement of Operations
Proposed Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31,2015

(a) .(b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 2015 ProForma
No. Description Actual Adjustments TestY ear
1 Operating Revenue ($) ($) ($)
2 Rate Schedules 48,538,417 (2, 772,113) 47,660,109 I

3 Other 934,364 934,364
4 Total Operating Revenue 49,472,781 . (2,772,113) 48,594,473
5 Operating Exoenses
6 Cost of Purchased Power 36,226,666 (2,716,606) 33,510,060
7 Transmission - 0 & M
8 Distribution - Operation 1,740,525 (I 1,704) 1,728,821
9 Distribution - Maintenance 2,969,616 (11,221) 2,958,395
10 Consumer Accounts 1,108,315 (8,894) 1,099,421
11 Consumer Service & Information 121,986 (1,283) 120,703
12 Sales
13 Administrative & General 2,147,127 (15,911) 2,131,216
14 Depreciation & Amortization 2,744,248 213,136 2,957,384
15 Taxes - Property 597,804' 28,332 626,136
16 Taxes - Other 64,482 64,482
17 Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,769,176 1,769,176
18 Other Interest Expense 11,144 11,144
19 Other Deductions 2,830 2,830

20 Total Operating Expenses 49,503,919 (2,524,153) 46,979,766

21 Net Operating Income (31,138) (247,960) 1,614,707

22 Non Operating Margins - Interest 52,038 52,038

23 Allowance for Funds Used During Constructim

24 Income (Loss) from Equity Investments (12;108) (12,108)

25 Non Operating Margins - Other 14,373 14,373
26 Generation and Transmission Capital Credits 2,372,445 (2,372,445)

27 Other Capital Credits and Patronage Dividends 98,868 98,868

28 Extraordinary Items
Patronage Capital or Margins (lines 21

29 through28) 2,494,478 (2,620,405) 1,767,878

Reference Schedule A for an estimate of the Pro Forma Test Year revenue under proposed rates.

2016-10-14 Farmers RevReq PSE 1112/2016

ExhibitH
Page2of6

Witness: Lance C. Schafer
Balance Sheet, Adjusted

Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 2015 ProForma
No. DescriJ!tion · Actual Adjustments 1 TestY ear
I Assets and Other Debits
2 Total Utility Plant in Service 86,525,960 86,525,960
3 Construction Work in Progress 662,102 662,102
4 Total Utility Plant 87,188,062 87,188,062
5
6 Less: Accum. Provision for Depreciation and Amort. 25,640,619 213,136 25,853,755
7
8 Net Utility Plant 61,547,443 61,334,307
9
10 Total Other Property and Investments 28,642,551 28,642,551
11
12 Current Assets:
13 Cash and Temporary Investments 385,991 385,991
14 Accounts Receivable, Net 1,589,501 1,589,501
15 Materials and Supplies 824,947 824,947
16 Prepayments 195,246 195,246
17 Subtotal 2,995,685 2,995,685
18
19 Other Current and Accrued Assets & Other Deferred Debits 4,495,640 1,858,981 6,354,621
20
21 Total ! sum of lines 9, llz 19, and 22 ~ 97,681,319 1,645,845 99,327,164
22
23 Liabilities and Other Credits
24 Margins and Equities:
25 Membetships 540,380 540,380
26 Patronage Capital 33,830,313 1,645,845 35,476,158
27 Operating Margins - Prior Years
28 Opemting Margins • Cmrent Year (31,138) (31,138)
29 Non-Operating Margins 3,277,563 3,277,563
30 Other Margins and Equities . 1,009,085 1,009,085
31 Total Margins & Equities 38,626,203 1,645,845· 40,272,048
32
33 Total Long-Term Debt 48,983,611 48,983,611
34
35 Other Noncurrent Liabilities:
36 Obligations Under Current Capital Leases -Noncurrent
37 Accum. Op .. Provisions and Asset Retirement Oblig. 878,967 878,967
38 Total Other Noncurrent Liabilities 878,967 878,967
39
40 Current Liabilities:
41 Notes Payable
42 Accounts Payable 3,961,765 3,961,765
43 Consumer Deposits 861,686 861,686
44 Current Maturities Long.;.Tenn Debt 2,154,000 2,154,000
45 Current Maturities Long-Tenn Debt - Econ. Dev. 111,120 111,120
46 Current Maturities Captial Leases
47 Other Current and Accrued Liabilities 1,302,849 1,302,849

[…]

Schedule CM - Small Commercial Off-Peak Marketing- ETS
Energy Charge

Rate Schedule NM- Net Metering
Customer Charge

NM and NM no fuel surcharge
Energy (purchased and produced)
Energy Charge (purchased)

Green Power
kWh purchases

Totals

2016-10-14 Farmers RevReq PSE

12 ·bills
kW
kWh

12,103
6,363,600

12 bills
64175.5 kW

13,290,159 kWh
15,857,487 kWh

826934 kWh

3,756 kWh

168 bills
187,407 kWh
91,313 kWh

/kWh

510,815,851 kWh

$

Exhibit H
Page 6 of6

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Rate Revenue

$1,288.00 15,456
$7.77 94,039

$0.055882 ____ -..::;35:;.:5:",6'71~1
Total 465,105

$3,215.00
$6.62

$38,580
$424,842

$0.062279 827,697.81
$0.053554 ___ ___;8':::'4~9,;::23:.:1:;:.8=-=-6

Total $2,140,351

$0.06000 ____ __:$4~9,"'6;.;.16
Total $49,616

$0.06000 _____ ~$22:;;:5;..
Total $225

14.00

$0.08895
Total

$0.09330

$2,352

$8,122
$10,474

509

47,660,10Q

11/3/2016

Exhibit I
Page I of7

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

' Comparison of Revenue
Present and Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Revenue Revenue

Line Present Proposed Increase (I!ecrease}
No. Rate Schedule Rates Rates Amount Percent

($) ($) ($) (%)
Schedule R- ·Residential Service 29,215,881 30,491,859 1,275,979 4.4

2 Schedule OL - Outdoor Lighting Service Rate 888,408 941,713 53,305 6.0
3 Schedule C- Comrn. & Indus!. Service Rate< 50 kW 2,731,500 2,940,706 209,207 7.7
4 Schedule C- Comrn. & Indus!. Service Rate> 50 kW 6,241,478 6,457,280 215,803 3.5
5 Schedule C - Tim<>-of-Day Commerical Service 47,058 49,206 2,148 4.6
6 ScheduleD- Large Comm/Ind Opt Time of Day Rate 93,261 100,418 7,157 7.7
7 Schedule E - Large industrial Rate 3,877,328 3,948,946 71,617 1.9
8 Schedule SL - Street Lighting 61,974 63,698 1,724 2.8
9 Schedule LPC-2 -Large Power· 455,444 465,105 9,662 2.1
10 Schedule LPE-4 Large Power Time of Day Rate Tariff 2,099,446 2,140,351 40,905 2.0
11 Schedule RM - Residential Off-Peak Marketing - ETS 44,133 49,616 5,483 12.4
12 Schedule CM - Small Commercial Off-Peak Marketing - ETS 190 225 36 18.7
13 Rate Schedule NM- Net Metering 9,693 10,474 781 8.1
14 Green Power 509 509 0.0
15 Total 45,766,304 47,660,109 1,893,804.86 4.1

2016-10-14 Farmers RevReq PSE 11/2/2016

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
II
12
13

(b)

Comparison of Monthly Bills
Average Use by Rate Schedule

Present and Proposed Rates

(c) (d)
Average Use Estimated Bill

Rate Schedule kWh/MO Present
(kWh/mo) ($)

Schedule R - Residential Service 1,092 106.46
Schedule OL- Outdoor Lighting Service Rate 68 9.57 10.14
Schedule C - Comm. & Indus!. Service Rate < 50 kW 1,399 129.26 139.16
Schedule C - Comm. & Indus!. Service Rate> 50 kW 68,081 5,840.06 6,039.56
Schedule C - Time-of-Day Commerical Service 9,919 980.38 1,025.12

· Schedule D - Large Comm!Ind Opt Time of Day Rate 15,400 1,942.94 2,092.05